



08 JUL 23 PH 2: 27

COMMISSION CLERK

July 23, 2008

## VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Anne Cole. Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and COG-2 rate schedule, by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.; Docket No. 080187-EQ

Dear Ms. Cole:

On April 1, 2008, PEF filed its petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and COG-2 rate schedule. Subsequently, on July 15, 2008 PEF filed a petition for waiver of Rule 25-17.250(1) and (2)(a), F.A.C., amending the standard offer contract that was originally filed in Docket No. 080187-EQ. PEF requests that no action be taken on Docket No. 080187-EQ and instead take action on Docket No. 080501-EQ.

Please find enclosed for filing in the above docket the original and fifteen (15) copies of Progress Energy Florida, Inc.'s Notice of Withdrawal of petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and COG-2 rate schedule filed in Docket No. 080187-EO..

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please call me at (727) 820-5184 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,
John T. Burnett
John T. Burnett
V
DOCUMENT NUN

MBER-DATE

06403 JUL 23 8

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and COG-2 rate schedule, by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

Docket No. 080187-EQ

Dated: July 23, 2008

## NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL

Progress Energy Florida, Inc., ("PEF" or "Company") hereby withdraws its Petition for approval of amended standard offer contract and COG-2 rate schedule filed on April 1, 2008.

Respectfully submitted this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2008.

R ALEXANDER GLENN

General Counsel JOHN T. BURNETT

Associate General Counsel

Progress Energy Service Company, LLC

Post Office Box 14042

St. Petersburg, Florida 33733-4042

Telephone: 727-820-5184 Facsimile: 727-820-5249

Email: john.burnett@pgnmail.com

Attorneys for

PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

06403 JUL 23 8

FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK